Survey 

design was used to obtained information that describes existing phenomena by asking registered business owners in 

Gombe State, where the number of employees in each business ranges from 11 and above. The research has a population 

size of seven hundred and seventy-Nine (779) registered businesses in Gombe State with approximately 16,100 staff 

strength. With the aid of structured questionnaire used stratified and conveniently collected from a sample of 264 SSBs 

from the three senatorial districts of the State (Gombe North, Gombe Central and Gombe South) deduced using Taro